NOTICE OF MEETING

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 16th March, 2022, 2.00 pm - 40 Cumberland Road,
Wood Green N22 7SG (watch the live meeting here and watch the
recording here)

Members: Please see list attached under item 2

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Members of the public
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions,
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed,
recorded or reported on. By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (PAGES 1 -2)

APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with at agenda item 14).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a

matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

Haringey


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjA0MmRmYzctMmUzZS00YmEyLTgyOTItNzg1MjIxNTkwODBl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22515ca3a4-dc98-4c16-9d83-85d643583e43%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd

10.

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.

MINUTES (PAGES 3 -10)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting
held on 26 January 2022 as a correct record.

NORTH CENTRAL LONDON COMMUNITY AND MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES REVIEW (PAGES 11 - 26)

To note a presentation on the North Central London Community and Mental Health
Services Review.

NORTH CENTRAL LONDON INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM, HEALTH AND
CARE INTEGRATION WHITE PAPER AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE
REFORM WHITE PAPER

To receive a verbal update on progress on the North Central London Integrated Care
System and note the new integration white paper and adult social care reform white
paper. For reference links to the integration white paper and social care white paper
are below:

Health and social care integration: joining up care for people, places and populations
- GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)

People at the Heart of Care: adult social care reform - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)

LONG COVID-19 (PAGES 27 - 42)

To note a presentation on Post COVID-19 Syndrome.


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/people-at-the-heart-of-care-adult-social-care-reform-white-paper/people-at-the-heart-of-care-adult-social-care-reform

11.

12.

13.

14.

UPDATE ON WORK TO TACKLE RACISM AND INEQUALITIES
HARINGEY

To receive an update on work to tackle racism and inequalities in Haringey.
COVID-19 AND VACCINATIONS UPDATE

To receive a verbal update on the Covid-19 pandemic and the vaccination
programme

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any new items of urgent business admitted at item 4 above.
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES

Members of the Board are invited to suggest future agenda items.

To note the dates of future meetings:

TBC

Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 3321

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk

Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ

Tuesday, 08 March 2022

IN



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board

* Denotes voting Member of the Board

Organisation Representation Role Name
Local Authority Elected 3 * Cabinet Member Clir Lucia Das
Representatives for Health, Social Neves
Care, and
Wellbeing — Chair
* Cabinet Member Clir Zena
for Early Years, Brabazon
Children, and
Families
* Cabinet Member Clir Mike
for Environment, Hakata
Transport, and the
Climate Emergency
Officer
Representatives
4 Director of Adults Beverley Tarka
and Health
Director of Ann Graham
Children’s Services
Director of Public Dr Will
Health Maimaris
Chief Executive Andy Donald
NHS North Central 4 * Governing Board Dr Peter
London Clinical Member — Vice Christian
Commissioning Chair
Group (CCG) Governing Board John Rohan
Member
Chief Officer Paul Sinden
* Lay Member Vacancy
Patient and Healthwatch 1 * Chair Sharon Grant
Service User Haringey
Representative
Voluntary Sector | Bridge Renewal 1 Chief Executive Geoffrey Ocen
Representative Trust
Haringey Local 1 Interim Independent | David Archibald
Safeguarding Chair
Board




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 7

MINUTES OF MEETING HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2022, 2:00PM TO
4:00PM

PRESENT:

ClIr Lucia Das Neves, Chair — Cabinet Member for Health Social Care and Wellbeing*
Clir Mike Hakata — Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport, and the Climate Emergency*
ClIr Zena Brabazon — Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children, and Families*
Sharon Grant — Healthwatch Haringey Chair*

Beverley Tarka - Director of Adults and Health®

Ann Graham - Director of Children’s Services”

Dr Will Maimaris — Director of Public Health”

Charlotte Pomery — Assistant Director for Commissioning”

Geoffrey Ocen — Bridge Renewal Trust Chief Executive”

Dr Peter Christian - NCL Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Board Member"*

Rachel Lissauer — Director of Integration, Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)?

IN ATTENDANCE:

Frances O Callaghan, - Integrated Care System (ICS) CEO for North Central London”
Jonathan Gardener — Whittington Trust Director of Strategy and Corporate Affairs®
Lynnette Charles — MIND Haringey”

Sarah McDonnell-Davies- NCL CCG"

Cassie Williams — Chief Executive Officer, NHS Haringey CCG"

Jackie Difolco - Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention”

*Voting Member ~Joining Virtually

ALSO ATTENDING:

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

Haringey



Page 4

The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Mr David Archibald and Ms Zina Etheridge.
URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS

None received.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021 be confirmed as a
correct record.

COVID-19 AND VACCINATIONS UPDATE

Dr Will Maimaris informed the Board that:
e The situation appeared to be more positive since Christmas 2021.

e Cases of coronavirus were still high in the borough, in the city and in England due to
the Omicron variant (which was also now starting to fall).

e There were 800 cases per 100,000 people per week. There was also a decline in
positive test results.

e There was still pressure on the health care system and it appeared that the peak of
admissions had passed in early January 2022.

e There were 90 patients in Whittington with in eight Intensive Care.
e There were 128 in North Middlesex Hospital with four people in Intensive Care.

o Whilst there were a significant number of cases, there was not a significant number of
deaths resulting from cases.

o Cases should be decreasing in the next four to six weeks.

e It was important to emphasise washing hands, social distancing and wearing of masks,
despite the government’s relaxation of coronavirus regulations.



Page 5

o Over 65% of eligible patients have had their booster vaccine. In the over 80s category,
the figure rose to 80%.

o Considerable attempts were being made to engage with various communities.

¢ Inrelation to compulsory vaccination on health and care workers, the issue had
become a national issue in terms of its implications. There was a lot of work going on
locally to plan and mitigate for any risks.

In response to questions, the Board heard that:

e Rates of coronavirus in primary school children were high and there was an increase
following the Christmas holidays. Rates were expected to decline.

e There was focus on the second dose of vaccinations being administered to secondary
school children.

e It was appropriate to remove some of the restrictions as the impact of the severity of
the coronavirus was lower. The coronavirus crisis had an impact on vulnerable people
and it
[...]
ad been received from lateral flow tests.

There may be some pressures on individuals to be able to go into work and therefore
may be inclined to report a negative test. More could be done to facilitate the testing
process such as ensuring that the results of any tests be reported to the NHS.

The Chair felt that it was important to note the impact of coronavirus in various communities
across Haringey.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

HARINGEY SEND STRATEGY 2022-2025 AND AREA SEND INSPECTION

Ms Jackie Difolco presented the item.

In response to questions from the Board, the meeting heard that:

The Parent-Carer forum was functioning very well. It had originally started with under
10 members and now the forum was now closer to 60 members. A steering group had
been established and a chair and vice-chair was in place. There was a drive to ensure
that the group was inclusive and diverse including a range of special needs and
disabilities. An engagement plan was being developed.

A 52 week wait for an autism assessment was too long and it was something
professionals were conscious of going into the Special Educational Needs and
Disabilities (SEND) inspection and was something that had arisen from the parent-
carer feedback. It was, however, an improvement from a maximum of a 85 week wait
for children who were 11 years and older. A recurrent investment was going into the
area and would help meet the demand. There would be a commitment of a maximum
of 40 week average and 52 week wait for those aged O to 18.

The workshop has been held and the feedback was that further support and
communication was required. So work was being done with SEND DS and providers
so that service users would be aware of the process in general.

It was important to note that there were various other services that were in place to
support children with Special Educational Needs was under considerable strain.
Speech and language therapy, physiotherapy and school nursing services were
amongst the services that were provided. Therefore, it was important to recognise that
the commitment to the children in local schools had good level of ambition, but
community services generally were under strain. There was also a shortage of staff,
many of whom were working at full capacity.

The SEND inspection was fair and accurate. The effort and the amount of work
completed in order to make progress in the service was considerable. The service had
improved in the last three months. The written statement of action had actions which
had been taken. The work with health specialists and the CCG coming forward with
more money for autism assessment was long overdue. A parallel review of Early Years



10.

Page 7

was being completed and it was important to campaign with the government for more
resources.

The relationship with the Parent-Carer forum had improved. Various people were
involved with meetings of the SEND executives in the sub-groups. The Chair of
Parent-carer forum was a member of SEND execultive.

The Steering Group had informed that they were pleased with the progress and felt
that they were engaged. Approximately £800,000 worth of funding had gone into the
SEND service, including increasing educational psychology resources, quality
assurance and Educational Health and Care officers.

In relation to the three written statement of action areas; one of which was preparing
for adulthood, it was important to note that what happened in the early years of
development would affect adulthood.

For about six months, teams that had been doing autism assessments had brought
additional people to provide assessments and hospitals had been looking at ways to
assist one another. There had also been use of online assessments and work was
being done to reduce backlog. Where there was insufficient capacity to meet demand,
there needed to be a redress of the balance on an ongoing basis and there would be
some more resource to allow the borough to meet demand at an improved level.
However, as it was a growing population it would be difficult to meet demand
absolutely.

The Chair stated that the issue of addressing various community services in the borough and
a further update on the item would be brought forward to a future meeting of the Health and
Wellbeing Board.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

NORTH CENTRAL LONDON

INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM AND HARINGEY

BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP

Ms Frances O Callaghan introduced the item and stated that:

The Health bill was still moving through Parliament. The date had been delayed for
statutory formation of the Integrated Care System (ICS) from 1 April 2022 to
provisionally 1 July 2022, subject of that bill to go through Parliament.

She thanked Zina Etheridge for her help and support she had given into the
developing ICS.

An Integrated Care Board and Integrated Care Partnership Forum needed to be
created. There was also a Community Partnership forum which was not as part of the
legislation.

A major task was to create a leadership team for the Integrated Care Board (ICB). It
needed to have a fair and transparent process relating to any CCG changes.

Non -executive appointments would be made for the ICB.



Page 8

e The Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) would work with the Integrated Care Board
(ICB) to set the strategy with the ICB having the responsibility of delivering the
strategy.

o The ICP would be broadly representative around elected members.
e Local authority representation would be made to the ICB.
¢ A white paper was due to be published on the integration at place level.

e A significant emphasis was being place on clinical and professional leadership in the
ICB. The CCG has been a clinically led body and care would be taken to not lose the
clinical and professional leadership already established.

e There would be a formal medical and nursing appointment but via local authority
engagement, it was important to note the public health work and ensure a public health
voice.
[...]
d care system.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

UPDATE ON WORK TO TACKLE RACISM AND INEQUALITIES IN HARINGEY



12.

13.

14.

Page 10

Ms Charlotte Pomery provided an update to the Board. She noted that the Great Mental
Health Day was on 28 January 2022 and the first Somali Community Network would take
place on 24 February 2022.

A separate update would be circulated to the Board.
RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

ENSURING THE VOICE OF DISABLED RESIDENTS IN TRAFFIC AND PARKING
MATTERS

Ms Beverly Tarka stated that she had met with the Assistant Director of Services, Mark
Stevens, who had made a commitment to work with stakeholder groups. Officers would
support the work with LTNs and the challenges with the digitalisation of parking and an update
would be provided in the future.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES

The next meeting would be held on 16 March 2022.

Potential future agenda items included Metal Health, Speech and Language, Transition and
Preparing for Adulthood and Dentistry.

CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves



:“:' i N?,R"i:-hLONC?ON PARTNERS

Update on Community & Mental Health Service
Review; Haringey Health & Well Being Board

16 March 2022

TT obed

>
Q
D
S
o

FFFFFFFF



\“.M NORTH LONDON PARTNERS
g i in health and care m

Update on the Progress of the Community and Mental Health Review

The following slides update the Haringey Health & Well Being Board on the progress of the Community & Mental Heath
Services Review

They note the work that has been undertaken to develop the core service offer and set out a brief description of what the
core services offers will cover

The slides note how service user/resident feedback has been incorporated into the core service offer and how this work is
also being used to support the delivery of some specific community and mental health service outcome indicators which
will help measure pr
[...]
oject will run until 31 August 2023

Tt obed

 LONG COVID Independence and personal goals — undertake
community outreach and engagement events, establish referral
pathways with GP and other specialist health services and engage
individuals in a range of activities including setting personal goals,
social prescribing and motivational support activities,
employment, education and community activity.

* Improved mental and physical health and wellbeing and reduced
isolation and reliance on emergency services — engaging
individuals in physical and mental health and wellbeing e
intervention and prevention activities such as communi
prescribing and other lifestyle improvement activitie



https://www.yourcovidrecovery.nhs.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
	7 MINUTES
	Minutes

	8 NORTH CENTRAL LONDON COMMUNITY AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES REVIEW
	Slide Number 1
	Update on the Progress of the Community and Mental Health Review����
	Introduction and Background
	Programme Governance, Engagement and Co Design�
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	The Core Offer – Coordinating Functions��A set of coordinating functions act to support, integrate and navigate care for service users across the layers of the core offer�
	Summary of other benefits of delivering the core offer for community health�
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Progress on implementation planning�
	Summary and next steps��

	10 LONG COVID-19
	Slide Number 1
	1. Background
	Diagnostic Classification
	Symptoms of PCS
	Slide Number 5
	NCL estimated prevalence, by borough
	NCL estimated prevalence, by gender
	NCL estimated prevalence, by age
	NCL estimated prevalence, by deprivation
	NCL estimated prevalence, by ethnicity
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Health and Wellbeing Board HELD ON 
Wednesday, 16th March, 2022, 2:00PM – 4:36PM 
 

 
PRESENT:   

Cllr Lucia das Neves, Chair - Cabinet Member for Health Social Care and Wellbeing*^ 

Cllr Zena Brabazon - Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children, and Families*^  

Dr Peter Christian - NCL Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Board Member* 

Charlotte Pomery - Assistant Director for Commissioning 

Ann Graham - Director of Children’s Services 

Geoffrey Ocen - Bridge Renewal Trust Chief Executive^ 

Dr Will Maimaris - Director of Public Health^ 

Stephen Laurence-Orumwense – Assistant Head of Legal Services^  

Rachel Lissaur - Director of Integration, Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) ^ 

Sharon Grant - Healthwatch Haringey Chair*^ 

Beverley Tarka - Director of Adults and Health^ 

   

In attendance:  

Nnenna Osuji - North Middlesex Hospital^  

Lynette Charles - MIND Haringey^ 

Joanne Murfitt -  NHS NCL^  

Alex Smith – NHS Islington CCG^ 

Cassie Williams - Chief Executive Officer, NHS Haringey CCG^ 

 

*Voting Member ^Joining Virtually 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. The Chair noted that as the meeting was not 

quorate, the meeting would proceed informally.  



 

 

 
3. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies had been received from Mr David Archibald, Mr Andy Donald and Cllr Mike Hakata. 

 
4. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS  

 
None received.   

 
7. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021 be confirmed as a 

correct record. 

 
8. NORTH CENTRAL LONDON COMMUNITY AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

REVIEW  
 
Ms Joanne Murfitt introduced the item.  

In response to questions relating to feedback from residents, Ms Murfitt informed the Board 

that:  

 It was helpful to spend time to hear residents’ views.  

 Some of the views expressed frustration regarding waiting times, partly regarding 

access to autism and ADHD assessments. 

 Money was being spent to reduce waiting times and examinations were being held on 

how services were being delivered. 

 Many people reported that transition from mental health to adult social services was 

very difficult and needed to be better prepared.  

 A system was required to be put in place to collect the information to see if the changes 

were making a difference.  

 People had also reported that it was frustrating and depressing to continuously repeat 

their story any time that they had a new intervention and perhaps a method of sharing 

records amongst professionals could be established. 

 

The Board heard that: 



 

 

 

 It was often the case that those working in the health service were too busy to read 

patient notes and found it easier to ask the patient regarding their issue. Time needed to 

be given to staff to be able to read the notes. It may be possible to allow people an 

opportunity to tell their story via a short video.  

 It was important to keep in mind that when a patient was repeating a story, it was 

sometimes the case that the individual hearing the story was judging whether or not the 

patient should receive the service they were seeking. 

 In parts of the country such as Scotland, professionals were trauma informed and this 

had an impact on the way people accessed services in Scotland.  

 It was difficult for young people to transition through the mental health system as the 

criteria for the work was different in relation to adult mental health services.  

 Clinicians often wanted to hear the story and allow the patient the opportunity to repeat 

it as a retelling of the story often provided new information.  

 The trauma informed approach was built into how Whittington staff were being trained. 

 A gap analysis had been conducted by provider colleagues in each borough and their 

local commissioning leads. This assessed the core offer and examined whether or not it 

met the requirements.  There were variations found between boroughs. In relation to a 

central point of access, care coordination and trusted assessments, there were areas 

which were still in development.  

 It had not been possible to invest as much in Haringey and Enfield in relation to 

community services. There were many challenges regarding children services including 

issues regarding funding and implementation of processes.  

 One of process to be implemented was to use system investment to the community 

services. Discussions were proposed regarding the funding, priorities and local 

discussions about what that may mean practically and how best to implement them in 

Haringey. The Chair felt it was important to note the long-term effects of the resources 

gap and how that would interplay with the inequalities or disparities in the borough.  

 The equality of outcome was important for residents regardless of which parts of the 

borough they lived. This was more important than the record of the service delivery 

itself. 

 There appeared to be fewer GPs in the more stressed areas in the borough and 

perhaps they needed to be invited to the Board for a discussion. 

 Unless some services were put in place, it would be difficult to make progress in order to 

offer a more tailored approach to services.  

 Mental health did not contain attention of physical health received but still a serious 

issue. It was particularly difficult to get hold of professionals for various issues such as 

receiving assistant housing. There may be some systemic problems relating to working 

with mental health services.  

 Over the last couple of years, there had been an effort made to rebalance the 

investment made in metal health. There was additional funding going into mental health 

services and demand was also increasing. It was also the case that there was a lack of 



 

 

investment in community services. Therefore, consideration was being given on how to 

provide better integrated working between community and mental health services to 

support local people.  

 There was a recognition of mental health issues regarding people who lived in difficult 

housing circumstances. 

  There was hope of a creation of a central point of access. 

 Haringey’s position with the primary care workforce was very challenged but was 

improving. Many initiatives were underway, in particular, the employment of 

pharmacists, social link prescribers, paramedics to support practices and the investment 

in technology in practices. There was significant investment in primary care estate in 

Haringey at the moment and there was an increase in the number of teaching practices 

used. Currently, 66% of Haringey's patients were being served by teaching practices 

and efforts were underway to increase this. 

 Conversations had been held with providers regarding mixing skills in different areas 

and how they could work differently. There was an expectation that if funding was to be 

provided to support communities, then the money would be well-spent.  Providers 

accept that they needed to do things differently. Approximately £2 - 3 million worth of 

efficiencies had been identified.  

 There was a discrepancy on funding between Islington and Haringey in relation to 

investment. This largely related to need requirements and investment for Haringey, 

Barnet and Enfield would need to take a targeted approach.  

 The Chair noted the importance of prevention as the length of time over a condition 

could lead to other conditions and other long-term complexities.  

 The Chair also noted that it was important to work well together navigating the different 

working cultures in order to be efficient and effective.  

 It was important to focus attention on investment and resources.  

 The housing services had its own process but as the housing services were being 

reshaped, it was possible to re-consider if assistance could be given regarding housing 

issues.  

 Whittington had for the last few years trying to even things out in relation to allocation of 

resources.  

 It was important to think about the interconnections between primary and community 

mental health services. 

 There was a large scope of consideration for Haringey as a borough as to the greatest 

gaps in service in relation to the core offer including those gaps that had the most 

impact on outcomes. Some of these would be a resource gap and some would be a 

cultural gap. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the presentation be noted.  

 



 

 

9. NORTH CENTRAL LONDON INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM, HEALTH AND CARE 
INTEGRATION WHITE PAPER AND ADULT  SOCIAL CARE REFORM WHITE 
PAPER  
 
Ms Rachel Lissaur and Ms Charlotte Pomery introduced the item and provided a an overview 

of the documentation.  

RESOLVED: 

That the presentation be noted.  

 
10. LONG COVID-19  

 

Mr Dan Windross and Mr Tom Leonard introduced the item.  

The Board heard that:  

 
 This was a two-year project which was a few weeks and months into implementation 

with the Royal Free Hospital, NHS Charities and nine community grass roots 

organisations to provide a social model alongside clinical intervention.  

 Long Covid was subject to a spectrum of severity.  Awareness needed to be raised in 

areas such as employment, education and community activities.  

 During the coronavirus crises, medical professionals were able to harness and collect 

large quantities of data. There was an increasing number of people with long term 

conditions. This was an opportunity to invite people to report on a daily basis. Data 

could be quickly downloaded and information on the best treatments could be delivered 

promptly. The post covid clinic can help monitor the long-term conditions digitally.   

 The number of people affected with long-covid in Haringey was likely to be a minor 

count of people as residents have had trouble accessing the health care system  

 Those suffering from long-covid have stated that they wish to be believed as many had 

not believed that they had ongoing symptoms and there was a feeling that GPs may not 

be considering the effect it had on people’s families. 

 Those suffering from long-covid also had a wide range of symptoms. 

 Some work could be done regarding the impact of long-covid on social care. There 

needed to be a way of linking health care and social care data. 

 It was an exciting opportunity to use the learning from long-covid and COVID-19 in 

general and to subsequently be able to apply that learning to other long-term conditions.  

 Some of the ways access to healthcare was being improved was by improving GP 

education. This was done by holding educational events. GPs were also filling in forms 

for long-covid.   



 

 

 Attempts were being made to reduce waiting time for patients by improving staffing 

structure. 

 Plans had been discussed on how to approach deprived communities regarding long-

covid.  

 There was a specific pathway for under 18s via local paediatricians  

 In relation to peer support, the Whittington had been testing a version of their expert 

patient programme for long-covid and it showed a significant impact on people's ability 

to manage their chronic disease.  

 A Living With Covid app was scheduled to be introduced.  

 A dedicated vocational rehab service in North Central London was being provided by 

the Royal Free Hospital. This could help people to get back to work, help with 

discussions with HR and about making adaptations. It was also starting to implement 

personal budgets through that so that people can get sort of personal health budgets, 

they can get a dedicated amount of money to support them in their return to work. 

 The clinic and the community services response times were monitored. There was a link 

between long covid and those with pre-existing long-term conditions. 

 
RESOLVED:  

That the presentation be noted.  

 
11. UPDATE ON WORK TO TACKLE RACISM AND INEQUALITIES IN HARINGEY  

 
Ms Charlotte Pomery provided an update to the meeting and informed that:  

 

 The first meeting of Somali Community Network which had positive motion. A housing 

survey had been undertaken which was well attended and a further one would take 

place.  

 Work was underway to support Ukrainian refugees. A meeting had been held on the 

local Ukrainians Support network 

 A Diversity in Public Realm meeting had been held which would help consider how to 

connect with the local community to celebrate diversity and how to connect with local 

communities.  

 



 

 

RESOLVED:  

That the update be noted.  

 
12. COVID-19 AND VACCINATIONS UPDATE  

 
Dr Will Maimaris stated that coronavirus rates had fallen in the borough in the December – 

January period. In the last two-three weeks, there had been a rise in the figures mainly in the 

working age adult population. There had not been a significant increase in people becoming 

significantly ill. This had allowed the government to move into the Living With Covid phase. 

Vaccinations were still important and there would be a fourth vaccination recommendation for 

over 75s and those in high clinical vulnerability groups. There would be an offer for 5-11 year 

olds to be delivered in the community but not via schools. A vaccine bus wold be in operation 

between April to May. PCR testing and the office of national statistics survey were available to 

help provide a wider understanding of the breakdown of age groups. There would be long-

term surveillance systems implemented but it was unlikely to reflect the level of detail 

available with mass testing.   Generally, vaccinations would protect individuals from 

contracting long-covid.  

Countries around the world were relaxing restrictions, but the population had high levels of 

natural immunity or had been vaccinated. However, there could be increases in coronavirus 

rates due to ongoing mild strains of the virus.  

 

RESOLVED:  

That the update be noted.  

 
13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  

 
14. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES  

 

The meeting noted further items to be submitted at upcoming meetings. These included a 

further item on Long Covid, Better Health Care Plan, Child and Adolescence Mental Health, 

Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy, ICS and States and Workforce and Dental Care and 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  

An update on Localities and an Adults Approach for making every adult matter would be put 

forward.  

The Chair thanked everybody for their hard work and dedication.  

 
 

 



 

 

CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


